changes in foreign exchange rates. The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the Group’s expo-
sure to currency risk.
•  The Group regularly monitors the effect of currency translation fluctuations;
•  Investments are normally made in the same currency as the liabilities supported by those investments;
•  The majority of the Group’s assets, liabilities and earnings are denominated in Bermuda or United States dollars;
 and
•  The assets and liabilities of the foreign operations are held in the functional currency. The net currency exposure
 arising from the net equity within these operations amounts to £9.5 million and a933,000  (2011 – £7.3 million
 and a2.6 million and 2010  – £7 million and a1.2 million).

The analysis that follows, showing the impact on equity due to changes in the fair value of currency sensitive mon-
etary assets and liabilities including insurance contract liabilities is performed for reasonably possible movements
in key variables with all other variables held constant. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables
had to be changed on an individual basis.

  march 31 MARCH 31
   2012 2011

 Change in impact on Impact on
Currency variables equity   equity

GBP +10% 950 730
EUR +10% 93 260

GBP -10% (950) (730)
EUR -10% (93) (260)

14.3.3(b)	 Interest	Rate	Risk

Interest rate risk is the potential for financial loss arising from changes in interest rates. Changes in market interest
rates can impact the reinvestment of matured investments, as the returns available on the new investment may be
significantly different from the returns previously achieved. The Group manages these risks through:
•  Asset allocation and diversification of the investment portfolio;
•  Investing in fixed income assets that closely match the life liability product cash flows for products with fixed

and highly predictable benefit payments; and